# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM872245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Squadron Capital LLC		12/29/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OrthoPediatrics Corp.
Street Address:	2850 Frontier Drive
City:	Warsaw
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46582
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4828023	APIFIX
Registration Number:	6768727	THE INTERNAL BRACE OPTION
Registration Number:	6798360	REFUSE TO FUSE
Registration Number:	3630766	PONSETI
Registration Number:	6032920	MD
Registration Number:	6183020	NEXT STEPS 2 NEW FEET
Registration Number:	6383308	MD ORTHOPAEDICS
Registration Number:	6680169	MITCHELL PONSETI
Registration Number:	5041346	ORTHEX
Registration Number:	3505330	FASSIER-DUVAL TELESCOPIC INTRA-MEDULLARY
Registration Number:	3969044	HINGE PLATE
Registration Number:	4064889	THE HINGE PEDIATRIC PLATING SYSTEM
Registration Number:	5548857	THE FREE GLIDING SCFE SCREW SYSTEM
Registration Number:	5549089	SLIM
Registration Number:	5553365	PEGA MEDICAL
Registration Number:	5553366	
Registration Number:	5580548	LOLLIPOP
Registration Number:	5707893	GAP NAIL
Registration Number:	7177383	GIRO

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 008331 FRAME: 0498** 

900831982

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2988230	SCWIRE
Registration Number:	3709822	PEDILOC
Registration Number:	3894330	EZ-FIX
Registration Number:	4053002	
Registration Number:	4841040	ORTHOPEDIATRICS
Registration Number:	4958205	PEDIPLATES
Registration Number:	5041992	P
Registration Number:	5525496	TORQLOC
Registration Number:	5575523	ARMORLINK
Registration Number:	5579728	SHIELDLOC
Registration Number:	5770012	ASPIRE ORTHO
Registration Number:	5886601	BANDLOC DUO
Registration Number:	6059600	QUICKPACK
Serial Number:	88836134	PONSETI CLUBFOOT RESOURCES
Serial Number:	88836126	PONSETI CLUBFOOT RESOURCES
Serial Number:	90342157	MP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7036106100

**Email:** dctrademark@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Greta D. Feldman of Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1: 8350 Broad St. 17th Floor Address Line 4: Tysons,, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Greta D. Feldman of Hogan Lovells US LLP
SIGNATURE:	/Greta D. Feldman/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Squadron - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Squadron - Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Squadron - Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Squadron - Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Squadron - Trademark Release#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated: December 29, 2023

The indebtedness described in and the obligations under Grants of Security Interests in Trademarks dated as of various dates ("Grants") by OrthoPediatrics Corp., a Delaware corporation ("OrthoPediatrics") and various subsidiaries of OrthoPediatrics parties to the Grants (collectively, the "Grantors"), and Squadron Capital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Secured Party") which were duly recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including without limitation that certain Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks dated as of September 30, 2011 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4653/691, that certain Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks dated as of July 31, 2013 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 3, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5102/650, that certain Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks dated as of June 4, 2019 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 4, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 6661/793, that certain Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks dated as of August 7, 2020 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2020 at Reel/Frame No. 7024/672, that certain Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks dated as of July 15, 2022 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 4, 2022 at Reel/Frame No. 7812/595, and that certain Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks dated as of November 15, 2022 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 3, 2023 at Reel/Frame No. 7960/722 (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), are hereby satisfied in full and any security interest or any other right, title or interest granted to the Secured Party in the intellectual property set forth in any Trademark Security Agreement, including without limitation those trademarks more particularly described on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Trademarks") is hereby terminated, cancelled and released, and the Secured Party hereby re-assigns to Grantors any right, title or interest it may have in or to any of the Released Trademarks.

\\4149-1877-3070 v2

# SECURED PARTY:

SQUADRON CAPITAL LLC

Name: David R. Pelizzon

Title: President

Squadron Capital LLC 18 Hartford Avenue Granby, CT 06035 Schedule 1

Attached

\\4149-1877-3070 v2

ARMORLINK	TORQLOC	P Logo	PEDIPLATES	ORTHOPEDIATRICS	JIMINY	Design	EZ-FIX	ORTHOPEDIATRICS	CHILDREN ARE NOT JUST SMALL ADULTS	PEDILOC	PEDIPLATES	THE SMALLEST COMPANY IN ORTHOPEDICS	SCWIRE			GIRO	GAP NAIL	LOLLIPOP	Design	PEGA MEDICAL	SLIM	THE FREE GLIDING SCFE SCREW SYSTEM	THE HINGE PEDIATRIC PLATING SYSTEM	HINGE PLATE	SYSTEM	FASSIER-DUVAL TELESCOPIC INTRA-MEDULLARY	ORTHEX	MP	PONSETI CLUBFOOT RESOURCES	PONSETI CLUBFOOT RESOURCES	MITCHELL PONSETI	MD ORTHOPAEDICS	NEXT STEPS 2 NEW FEET	MD	PONSETI	REFUSE TO FUSE	THE INTERNAL BRACE OPTION	APIFIX	Fite # Trate
Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark		Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Matter-Type									
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Australia	New Zealand	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America		United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Country															
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Cancelled	Registered	Registered	Cancelled	Cancelled	Registered	Cancelled	Cancelled	Registered			Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered		Registered	Pending	Pending	Pending	Registered	Registered	Status												
87812256	87217501	86521369	86447652	86566723	86334381	85294100	77523634	77846945	77514347	77515467	77514366	77552465	78360277			97173929	87881110	87825253	87612652	87612622	87671410	87615911	85015081	85015091	78848696		85799899	90342157	88836126	88836134	88836891	88637537	88614757	88614769	77599149	88916295	88916311	86266710	Application
5575523	5525496	5041992	4958205	4841040	4828245	4053002	3894330	3761931	3735757	3709822	3707114	3691309	2988230	1478535	957743	7177383	5707893	5580548	5553366	5553365	5549089	5548857	4064889	3969044	3505330		5041346				6680169	6383308	6183020	6032920	3630766	6798360	6768727	4828023	Registration
OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	Orthopediatrics Canada ULC	Orthopediatrics Canada ULC	Orthopediatrics Canada ULC	Offilopediatrics Carrada OEC	Orthopodiatrics Copado III C	Orthex, LLC	MD Orthopaedics, Inc.	MD Orthopaedics, Inc.	MD Orthopaedics, Inc.	MD Orthopaedics, Inc.	MD Orthopaedics, Inc.	MD Orthopaedics, Inc.	MD Orthopaedics, Inc.	MD Orthopaedics, Inc.	Apifix Ltd.	Apifix Ltd.	Apifix Ltd.	Application # Registration #   Secured Party															

PERFECTA	ORTHOPEDIATRICS	PEDI Logo	ORTHOPEDIATRICS	PEDI Logo	PEDI Logo	PEDI Logo	PEDI Logo	QUICKPACK	BANDLOC DUO	ASPIRE ORTHO	SHIELDLOC
Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark
United States of America	Chile	Chile	Brazil	Brazil	Mexico	Israel	European Union	United States of America			
Cancelled	Cancelled	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered						
88708617	109797	1019796	231203673027	23120339991	M1376347	242671	10467843	88181249	88056181	86910385	87812330
		1010113	27	11	1394532	242671	10467843	6059600	5886601	5770012	5579728
OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.	OrthoPediatrics Corp.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/30/2024 REEL: 008331 FRAME: 0504